# BILL

## No. 11 of 1914.

#### An Act to amend The Lethbridge City Charter.

## (Assented to , 1914.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

The Lethbridge City Charter (chapter 22 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1913) is hereby amended as follows:

1. Title IIA, section 5, by striking out the words "secretary-treasurer" where they appear in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the words "secretary or treasurer".

2. Title III, section 2, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the first line and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**3.** Title III, section 3, by striking out the words "city clerk" in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor," and by adding to the said section the following: "the said list shall be handed to the city clerk by the city assessor not later than the first day of September in each year".

4. Title IV, section 14, by striking out the words "deputy returning officer and assistant returning officers, if any" where they appear after the word "polled" in the sixth line\_thereof.

**5.** Title V, section 10, subsection 2, by striking out **all** the words after the word "name" in the second line thereof.

6. Title V, section 13, by striking out the words "his initials" in the third line thereof and substituting therefor "a designating mark".

7. Title V, section 20, by striking out the words "or on which more or less votes are given than the elector is entitled to give" where they appear after the word "initials" in the seventh line thereof.

8. Title V, section 27, by adding after the word "of" in the fourth line thereof the words "first choice".

9. Title V, section 46, by striking out the words "or less" where they appear in the eleventh line thereof, and by striking out the words "second and third" where they appear in the first line of subsection (b).

10. Title VI, section 7, by striking out the words and figures: "30th day of June" and substituting therefor the words and figures "31st day of January".

dding, to hall ction 7a: e allowed B [he] per of the five ent.  $\operatorname{trust}$ taxes f the xper of evyin and

12. Title VIII, section 4, by striking out the words "each of the daily" where they appear in the ninth line thereof and substituting therefor the word "a".

13. Title IX, section 1, by striking out the word "section" where it appears in the sixteenth line thereof and substituting therefor the word "title". "Substance of the word "title". **14.** Title X, section 1, by striking out the words "who voted at the final election then last held" where they

appear in the seventh and eighth lines thereof and substituting therefor "whose names appeared on the last revised voters' list".

15. Title XVII, section 1, by striking out the word "may" where it appears in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the word "shall".

16. Title XXXIII, section 3, by striking out the words "deliver to the city clerk" where they appear in the second line thereof and substituting therefor the word "complete".

17. Title XXXIII, section 8, by striking out the words "city clerk" and "receiving" where they appear in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor" and "completing" in their respective places.

18. Title XXXIII, section 8, by striking out the words "city clerk" at the foot of the form of the assessment roll and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

19. Title XXXIII, section 9, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor," and by striking out the words "ten days" where they appear in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the words "three weeks," and by striking out the word "receipt" where it appears in the first line thereof and substituting therefor the word "date".

assessor".

22. Title XXXIII, section 18, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

23. By striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fifth line of subsection (c) in said section 18 and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

24. Title XXXIII, section 24, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fourth, ninth and twelfth lines thereof and substituting in place thereof the words "city assessor".

25. Title XXXIII, section 24, by striking out the words "require the assessor of the current year "" where they appear in the tenth line thereof, and by striking out the words "and it shall be the duty of the assessor to do so" where they appear in the eleventh line thereof.

26. Title XXXV, section 6, by adding after the word "buildings" where it appears in the second line thereof the following words: "All personal property or either".

27. Title XXXVI, section 1, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the second line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

28. Title XXXVI, section 3, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the first and second lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

29. Title XXXVI, section 4, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fourth line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**30.** Title XXXVI, section 5, by striking out the words "five per centum" where they appear in the fifth line thereof and substituting therefor the words "one per cent. per month".

**31.** Title XXXVI, section 7, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the third line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**32.** Title XXXVI, section 9, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the second, third and fifth lines thereof and substituting in each case the words "city assessor".

**33.** Title XXXVI, section 10, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fifth line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**34.** Title XXXVI, section 13, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fifth and sixth lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**35.** Title XXXVI, section 18, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the third and fourth lines and in the eighth line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**36.** Title XXXVI, section 21, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the first and sixth lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

37. Title XXXVI, section 25, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the second and third lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**38.** Title XXXVII, section 1, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the fourth and eleventh lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

**39.** Title XXXVIII, section 8, by striking out the words "city clerk" where they appear in the second line thereof and substituting therefor the words "city assessor".

40. For the purpose of removing all doubts as to the meaning of the words "all taxation" where they appear in the first line of the clauses in the agreement made between the Canadian Pacific Railway Company and the Alberta Railway & Irrigation Company and the City of Lethbridge and dated the 1st day of May, 1905, and the execution of which agreement was and the said agreement was ratified and confirmed by By-law Number 203 of the City of Lethbridge and passed on the 15th day of May, 1905, the said words "all taxation" are declared to mean and to include school taxes.

41. That the agreement made between the Canadian Pacific Railway Company and The Alberta Railway and Irrigation Company and the municipal corporation of the City of Lethbridge and dated the 10th day of May, 1913, providing among other matters for the construction of a subway at 13th Street in the City of Lethbridge and for the varying of the agreement between the said parties dated the 1st day of May, 1905, is hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be binding upon the said City of Lethbridge.

42. That By-law Number 221 (old series) of the City of Lethbridge passed on the 4th day of September, 1906, authorizing the mayor and secretary-treasurer to execute an agreement with Ephraim F. Ellison, trustee for the Ellison Milling and Elevator Company, Limited, granting exemption from taxation for a term of years from taxation by the city (whether in respect of municipal, school or other taxes, rates or assessments other than local improvement taxes and local improvement assessment), together with said agreement as embodied in such by-law and dated the 4th day of September, 1906, are hereby ratified and confirmed and such agreement declared to be binding upon the city.

43. By-law No. 236 of the City of Lethbridge, passed on the 13th day of July, 1914, entitled "A by-law of the City of Lethbridge to raise the sum of one hundred and twenty-three thousand, one hundred and seventy-one dollars and four cents to make up shortage on current account during the years 1908, 1909, 1910, 1911, 1912 and 1913," is hereby ratified and declared to be a good and valid by-law and binding upon the said City of Lethbridge and the debenture or debentures to be issued under the said by-law are declared to be good and valid debentures and to create a charge upon the City of Lethbridge at large to the same extent as though the City of Lethbridge had had power originally to pass the said by-law. No. 11

SECOND SESSION THIRD LEGISLATURE

5 GEORGE V

1914

## BILL

An Act to amend The Lethbridge City Charter.

Received and read the

First time.. .. .....

Second time.... .

Third time.....

MR. STEWART (Lethbridge City).

EDMONTON: J. W. JEFFERY, Government Printer A.D. 1914